

No. 17-432

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHINA AGRITECH, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MICHAEL H. RESH, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL CONFERENCE ON  
PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEMS  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT  
OF RESPONDENTS**

---

ROBERT D. KLAUSNER  
KLAUSNER, KAUFMAN,  
JENSEN & LEVINSON  
7080 NW 4TH STREET  
PLANTATION, FL 33317  
(954) 916-1202

MAX W. BERGER  
*Counsel of Record*  
SALVATORE J. GRAZIANO  
BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER  
& GROSSMANN LLP  
1251 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10020  
(212) 554-1400  
(max@blbglaw.com)

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. CLASS MEMBERS ARE ENTITLED TO RELY ON THE FILING OF A CLASS ACTION TO PRESERVE THEIR CLAIMS AND TO AGGREGATE THEIR TIMELY CLAIMS WHERE THE FIRST ACTION’S RULE 23 DEFICIENCY IS CURABLE .....	4
II. PERMITTING SUBSEQUENT CLASS ACTIONS IS CONSISTENT WITH THE PSLRA .....	11
III. THERE IS NO POSSIBILITY OF “PER- PETUAL TOLLING” IN SECURITIES CLASS ACTIONS .....	13
IV. CONGRESS AND THIS COURT HAVE RECOGNIZED THAT SECURITIES CLASS ACTIONS CONTRIBUTE TO STRONGER MARKETS .....	14
CONCLUSION.....	22
APPENDIX.....	A-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp.</i> , 572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	18
<i>In re Am. Realty Capital Properties, Inc.</i> , No. 15-MC-40, 2017 WL 3835881 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2017) .....	8
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	5
<i>Am. Pipe &amp; Constr. Co.</i> <i>v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974) .....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret.</i> <i>Plans &amp; Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013) .....	16, 17
<i>Cal. Pub. Emps' Ret. Sys.</i> <i>v. ANZ Sec., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2041 (2017) .....	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 13
<i>Crown, Cork &amp; Seal Co. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983) .....	3, 6, 9, 10, 11
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005) .....	15, 16
<i>Eisenberg v. Gagnon</i> , 766 F.2d 770 (3d Cir. 1985) .....	16

<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011) .....	16
<i>Hevesi v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 366 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996) .....	12
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006) .....	16
<i>N. Sound Capital LLC v. Merck &amp; Co.</i> , 702 F. App'x 75 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	13
<i>In re Petrobras Sec. Litig.</i> , 152 F. Supp. 3d 186 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) .....	8
<i>In re Petrobras Sec. Litig.</i> , 312 F.R.D. 354 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) .....	7
<i>Police &amp; Fire Ret. Sys. of City of Detroit v. IndyMac MBS, Inc.</i> , 721 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2013).....	7, 8
<i>Randall v. Loftsgaarden</i> , 478 U.S. 647 (1986) .....	16
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007) .....	16

<i>In re Valeant Pharms. Int’l, Inc., Sec. Litig., No. 15-7658, 2017 WL 1658822 (D.N.J. Apr. 28, 2017)</i> .....	8
<i>In re Valeant Pharms. Int’l, Inc., Sec. Litig., No. 15-7658, 2017 WL 3880657 (D.N.J. Sept. 5, 2017)</i> .....	8
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig., No. 02 CIV 3288, 2004 WL 2591402 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 12, 2004)</i> .....	13
<i>Yang v. Odom, 392 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2004)</i> .....	16

## **Statutes and Rules**

### Private Securities

#### Litigation Reform

Act of 1995 ..... 3, 4, 11, 12, 14, 15, 18, 19, 21

Securities Act of 1933 ..... 14

#### Section 11,

15 U.S.C. § 77k ..... 13, 18

#### Section 12,

15 U.S.C. § 77l ..... 13

#### Section 27(a)(3)(B)(ii),

15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(a)(3)(B)(ii) ..... 12

#### Section 27(a)(3)(B)(iii)(I),

15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(a)(3)(B)(iii)(I) ..... 12

Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ..... 14

Section 10(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) .....	13, 18
Section 21D(a)(3)(B)(ii), 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(3)(B)(ii) .....	12
Section 21D(a)(3)(B)(iii)(I), 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(3)(B)(iii)(I) .....	12
Section 21D(a)(3), 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(3) .....	15
Section 21D(b)(4), 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(4) .....	15
Section 21D(e), 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(e) .....	15
Section 21D(f), 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(f) .....	15
Section 21E, 15 U.S.C. § 78u-5 .....	15
Social Security Act	
42 U.S.C. § 410(a)(7) .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 418(d) .....	1
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 .....	
	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 14
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b)(3) .....	
	6
Securities and Exchange Commission	
Rule 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 .....	13

## Other Authorities

- Cheng, C. S. Agnes, et al., *Institutional Monitoring Through Shareholder Litigation*, 95 J. Fin. Econ. 356 (2010) ..... 15, 20
- Choi, Stephen J., et al., *The Screening Effect of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act*, 6 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 35 (2009)..... 18
- Cox, James D., *Making Securities Fraud Class Actions Virtuous*, 39 Ariz. L. Rev. 497 (1997) ..... 17
- Engstrom, David Freeman & Jonah B. Gelbach, *American Pipe Tolling, Statutes of Repose, and Protective Filings: An Empirical Study*, 69 Stan. L. Rev. Online 92 (2017)..... 8
- Fisch, Jill E., *The Overstated Promise of Corporate Governance*, 77 U. Chi. L. Rev. 923 (2010) ..... 15
- Glover, J. Maria, *The Structural Role of Private Enforcement Mechanisms in Public Law*, 53 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1137 (2012) ..... 20
- Hurt, Christine, *The Undercivilization of Corporate Law*, 33 Iowa J. Corp. L. 361 (2008) ..... 18



Issacharoff, Samuel, <i>Regulating After the Fact</i> , 56 <i>DePaul L. Rev.</i> 375 (2007) .....	20
Jennings, Jared N., Simi Kedia, & Shivaram Rajgopal, <i>The Deterrent Effects of SEC Enforcement and Class Action Litigation</i> (December 2011), <a href="http://ssrn.com/abstract=1868578">http://ssrn.com/abstract=1868578</a> .....	19
Klausner, Michael, Jason Heglund & Matthew Goforth, <i>When Are Securities Class Actions Dismissed, When Do They Settle, and for How Much?—An Update</i> (PLUS Journal, Apr. 2013; Stanford Law and Economics Olin Working Paper No. 445; Rock Center for Corporate Governance at Stanford University Working Paper No. 145), <a href="http://ssrn.com/abstract=2260831">http://ssrn.com/abstract=2260831</a> .....	18
McTier, Brian Carson & John K. Wald, <i>The Causes and Consequences of Securities Class Action Litigation</i> , 17 <i>J. Corp. Fin.</i> 649 (2011).....	19
Miller, Geoffrey, <i>Access to Justice: Investor Suits in the Era of the Roberts Court: A Modest Proposal for Securities Fraud Pleading after Tellabs</i> , 75 <i>Law &amp; Contemp. Probs.</i> 93 (2012) .....	17

- Moohr, Geraldine Szott, *The Balance Among Corporate Criminal Liability, Private Civil Suits, and Regulatory Enforcement*, 46 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1459 (2009) ..... 20
- Nat'l Ass'n of State Ret. Administrators, *NASRA Issue Brief: Public Pension Plan Investment Return Assumptions* (updated Feb. 2018), <https://www.nasra.org/files/Issue%20Briefs/NASRAInvReturnAssumptBrief.pdf>..... 1
- NERA Economic Consulting, *Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2017 Full-Year Review* (2018) .....15, 18, 19
- NERA Economic Consulting, *Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2011 Year-End Review* (2011) ..... 15
- Sale, Hillary A., & Robert B. Thompson, *Market Intermediation, Publicness, and Securities Class Actions*, Georgetown Law Faculty Publications and Other Works No. 1526 (2015), <http://scholarship.law.georgetown.edu/fac-pub/1526>.....16, 17, 21

- Seligman, Joel, *The Merits Do Matter: A Comment on Professor Grundfest’s “Disimplying Private Rights of Action Under the Federal Securities Laws: The Commission’s Authority,”* 108 Harv. L. Rev. 438 (1994) ..... 17
- Simon, Leonard B. & William S. Dato, *Legislating on a False Foundation: The Erroneous Academic Underpinnings of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995*, 33 San Diego L. Rev. 959 (1996) ..... 17
- Univs. Superannuation Scheme Ltd. v. Petróleo Brasileiro S.A.-Petrobras*, No. 16-1914, 2016 WL 3971814, Brief of Defendants-Appellants *Petróleo Brasileiro S.A.-Petrobras*, et al. (2d Cir. filed July 21, 2016)..... 7
- Weiss, Elliott J., & John S. Beckerman, *Let the Money Do the Monitoring: How Institutional Investors Can Reduce Agency Costs in Securities Class Actions*, 104 Yale L.J. 2053 (1995)..... 17
- Willging, Thomas E., et al., *Empirical Study of Class Actions in Four Federal District Courts: Final Report to the Advisory Committee on Civil Rules* (Federal Judicial Center 1996) ..... 17
